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Technische Daten

Leistungsdaten Gerat
Betriebsspannung \% 18

Schutzklasse 1]

Betriebszeit (max.) bei voller Ak- min 12
kuladung mit Akkupack Battery
Power 18/25

Max. zulassiger Druck MPa 2,4
Wasseranschluss
Zulaufdruck (max.) MPa 1,0
Zulauftemperatur (max.) °C 40
Ansaughdhe (max.) m 0,5
MaBe und Gewichte
Gewicht ohne Akkupack kg 1,3
Lange x Breite x Hohe mm 302 x
89 x 252
Ermittelte Werte gemaR EN 60335-2-79
Hand-Arm-Vibrationswert m/s? <2,5
Unsicherheit K m/s? 0,3
Schalldruckpegel Lyp dB(A) 69
Unsicherheit Kya dB(A) 3
Schallleistungspegel Lyya + dB(A) 84

Unsicherheit Kyya

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

In jedem Land gelten die von unserer zusténdigen Ver-
triebsgesellschaft herausgegebenen Garantiebedin-
gungen. Etwaige Stérungen an Ihrem Gerat beseitigen
wir innerhalb der Garantiefrist kostenlos, sofern ein Ma-
terial- oder Herstellungsfehler die Ursache sein sollte.
Im Garantiefall wenden Sie sich bitte mit Kaufbeleg an
Ihren Handler oder die nachste autorisierte Kunden-
dienststelle.

(Adresse siehe Rickseite)

EU-Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass die nachfolgend bezeichnete
Maschine aufgrund ihrer Konzipierung und Bauart so-
wie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrung
den einschlagigen grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Ge-
sundheitsanforderungen der EU-Richtlinien entspricht.
Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung der Ma-
schine verliert diese Erklarung ihre Giiltigkeit.

Produkt: Druckreiniger (akkubetrieben)

Typ: 1.328-xxx

Einschlagige EU-Richtlinien

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2000/14/EG

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-54

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN IEC 63000:2018

Angewandtes Konformitdtsbewertungsverfahren
2000/14/EG: Anhang V

Schallleistungspegel dB(A)

Gemessen: 81

Garantiert: 84

Die Unterzeichnenden handeln im Auftrag und mit Voll-
macht des Vorstands.

St k.[/(t.éfg-of

“H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Dokumentationsbevollméchtigter:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kércher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2021/02/01
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Safety instructions
Read these original instructions and the
A LIJ enclosed original instructions for the bat-
tery pack/charger before using the de-
vice for the first time. Act in accordance with them. Keep
the booklets for future reference or for future owners.
e In addition to the notes in the operating instructions,
you also need to take into consideration the general
safety regulations and accident prevention guide-
lines applicable by law.
e Warnings and information notices attached to the
device provide important information for hazard-free
operation.
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Hazard levels

A DANGER

e Indication of an imminent threat of danger that will
lead to severe injuries or even death.

AN WARNING

e Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that
may lead to severe injuries or even death.

AN CAUTION

e Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that
may lead to minor injuries.
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ATTENTION
e [ndication of a potentially dangerous situation that
may lead to damage to property.

General safety instructions

A DANGER e« Risk of asphyxiation. Keep pack-
aging film out of the reach of children.

AN WARNING . Only use the device for its proper
use. Take into account the local conditions and beware
of third parties, in particular children, when working with
the device. e Persons with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities and persons lacking experience
and knowledge may only use the appliance if they are
properly supervised, have been instructed on use of the
appliance safely by a person responsible for their safety,
and understand the resultant hazards involved. e Chil-
dren must not operate the device. e Children must be
supervised to prevent them from playing with the appli-
ance.

AN CAUTION . Safety devices are provided for
your own protection. Never modify or bypass safety de-
vices.

Operation

A DAN GER. Operation in explosive atmos-
pheres is prohibited. e When using the device in hazard
zones (e.g. service stations), adhere to the respective
safety regulations.

AN WARNING e Do not direct the water Jet at per-
sons, animals, live electrical equipment or loose ob-
Jjects. @ Do not spray any objects which contain harmful
substances (e.g. asbestos). e The appliance contains
electrical components - do not clean the appliance un-
der running water.

AN CAUTION e Do not use the appliance if it has
been dropped beforehand, is visibly damaged or if it is
leaking. e According to the applicable regulations, the
appliance may never be used with the drinking water
network without a system separator. Ensure that the
connection to your house water system, with which the
pressure cleaner is operated, is equipped with a system
separator according to EN 12729 type BA. e Water that
has flowed through a system separator is no longer
classified as drinkable. e Never leave the device unsu-
pervised while it is in operation. e Only operate or store
the device in accordance with the description or figure.

ATTENTION e Device damage due to dry running.
Switch the device on only when the water supply is en-
sured. e Do not operate the device at temperatures be-
low 0 °C.

Intended use

Use the battery pressure cleaner in private households
only.

The pressure cleaner is intended for cleaning ma-
chines, vehicles, buildings, tools, fagades, terraces,
garden machines etc. using a water jet.

Environmental protection

&y The packing materials can be recycled. Please
%(;9 dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain valua-
ble, recyclable materials and often components
=mm SUch as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can

(o]

pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-

ronment. However, these components are required for

the correct operation of the device. Devices marked by

this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of together

with the household rubbish.

(;b Cleaning work producing in oily waste water, e.g.
washing engines, washing undercarriages etc.,

may only be performed at washing stations with an oil

separator.

Crg) Extraction of water from public waterways is not
permitted in some countries.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)

Current information on content materials can be found

at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.
Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.
Special accessories
Use only special accessories with the label “Handheld”
and a blue plug.
Information on battery pack and charger

The following are available as special accessories:
e Battery packs/chargers that are not included in the

scope of delivery or that are additionally required
e Aquick charger and a battery pack with a larger ca-

pacity

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the
event of any shipping damage, please notify your deal-
er.

Safety devices

Power switch lock

The lock blocks the power switch and prevents the de-
vice from switching on unintentionally.

Symbols on the device

@ The device may not be connected to the

public drinking water network.

Description of the device
The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).
For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page
Illustration A

@ Flat jet nozzle for normal cleaning tasks
@ Dirt grinder nozzle for stubborn dirt

@ Nozzle release mechanism

(@) Spray lance

(®) Type plate

@ Battery pack unlocking button

(?) Power switch lock

Power switch

@ Water connection with fine filter
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Battery-powered pressure washer
(1) Water connection coupling

**Garden hose (fabric reinforced, diameter at least
1/2 inch (13 mm), length at least 7.5 m, with com-
mercially available quick coupling)

(i3 **KARCHER SH 5 handheld suction hose for water
supply from open containers

* Battery Power 18/25 battery pack
@ *Standard Charger Battery Power 18 V

* optional, ** additionally required
Rechargeable battery pack

The device can be operated with a single 18 V Karcher
Battery Power battery pack.

Initial startup

Battery pack charging

1. Charge the battery pack (see operating instructions
for the battery pack).

Installing the battery pack
1. Push the battery pack into the mounting in the de-
vice until it audibly latches into place.
Illustration B

Water supply
For the connection values, see the type plate or chapter
Technical data.
Observe the water distribution company regulations.

Connection to the water line

1. Screw the coupling onto the water connection on the
device.
Illustration C

2. Attach the garden hose (not included in the scope of
delivery) to the coupling on the water connection.

3. Connect the garden hose to the water supply.

4. Open the water tap fully.

Sucking water from open containers

When used with the KARCHER SH 5 handheld suction
hose(special accessory, order number 2.644-124.0) this
pressure cleaner is suitable for sucking in surface water,
e.g. from rain barrels or ponds (for the maximum suc-
tion height see chapter Technical data).

The water connection coupling is not required for vacu-

uming operation.

1. Fill the suction hose with water.

2. Screw the suction hose onto the device water con-
nection and hang it in a water source (e.g. water
butt).

3. Vent the suction hose.

Note

If necessary, remove the spray lance before venting the

suction hose.

a Start the device (see chapter Starting the de-
vice).

b Operate the device until no more air bubbles can
be seen in the suction hose.

c Release the power switch.

d Secure the power switch with the lock.

Mount the spray lance and nozzle

1. Plugin the desired spray lance and lock it by turning
it 90°.

English

2. Push the desired nozzle onto the spray lance until it
audibly clicks into place.
lllustration D
Note
To disconnect the nozzle, press the nozzle release
down and pull the nozzle off.

ATTENTION
Pump running dry
Damage to the device
If pressure does not build up in the device after 2 min-
utes then switch the device off and proceed according
to the instructions in chapter Troubleshooting guide.
Starting the device
1. Release the power switch lock.
lllustration E
2. Press the power switch.
Operation with detergent
Note
KARCHER offers you detergent spray bottles for vehi-
cle care.
Recommended cleaning method
Spray the detergent sparingly on the dry surface and
let it work for a while (do not let it dry).
Rinse off the loosened dirt with the pressure jet.
Interrupting operation
Release the power switch.
Secure the power switch with the lock.

Removing the battery pack

-

N
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Note

During longer work breaks, remove the battery pack
from the device and secure it against unauthorised use.
1. Press the battery pack unlocking button to unlock
the battery pack.

Remove the battery pack from the device.
lllustration F

Ending operation
Release the power switch.
Close the water tap.
Press the power switch.
The existing pressure in the device is relieved.
Disconnect the device from the water supply.
Secure the power switch with the lock.
Remove the battery pack (see chapter Removing
the battery pack).

A\ CAUTION

Failure to observe the weight

Risk of injury and damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during transporta-

tion.

1. Secure the device against slipping and tipping over
when transporting in vehicles.

A\ CAUTION

Failure to observe the weight

Risk of injury and damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during storage.
® Store the device indoors only.

® Place the device on a flat and level surface.

N
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Care and service

/A DANGER

Improper cleaning

Short-circuit

Switch off the device and remove the battery pack be-
fore performing any work on the device.

Do not clean the device with a hose or high-pressure
water jet.

ATTENTION

Improper cleaning

Risk of damage.

Do not use any abrasive or aggressive detergents.
The device is maintenance-free.

Cleaning the device
1. Clean the device with a moist cloth.

Clean the sieve in the water connection

ATTENTION

Damaged sieve in the water connection

Damage to the device through contaminated water
Check the sieve for damage before inserting it in the wa-
ter connection.

If necessary, clean the sieve in the water connection.
1. Remove the water connection coupling.

2. Pull the sieve out.

3. Clean the sieve under running water.

4. Insert the sieve into the water connection.

Troubleshooting guide

/A DANGER

Touching live parts

Electric shock

Switch off the device and remove the battery pack be-

fore performing any work on the device.

Have repair work and work on electrical components

carried out by the authorised customer service only.

You can remedy minor faults using the following over-

view.

If in any doubt, please contact your authorised Custom-

er Service.

Device not running

The battery pack is not sitting properly in the device

1. Push the battery pack into the mounting in the de-
vice until it audibly latches into place.

The charging state of the battery pack is too low

1. Charge the battery pack.

The battery pack is overheated

1. Remove the battery pack from the device and allow
it to cool down.

2. Do not the place the device and battery pack in di-
rect sunlight.

The battery pack or the charger are defective

1. Replace the battery pack or charger.

Device switches off automatically

Overheating of the device or battery pack

1. Let the device or the battery pack cool down.

Device not building up pressure

The nozzle is dirty

1. Use a needle to remove dirt from the nozzle hole.

2. Rinse the nozzle from the front with water.

The water supply is too low

1. Open the water tap fully.

2. Check the water inlet for an adequate flow rate.

3. Check the fine filter in the water connection.

Device leaking

1. The device leaks a small amount for technical rea-
sons. If the leak is severe, request authorised Cus-
tomer Service.

Technical data

Device performance data
Working voltage of the battery \% 18
Protection class 1]

Operating time (max.) at full bat- min 12
tery charge with Battery Power 18/
25 battery pack

Max. permissible pressure MPa 2,4
Water connection

Feed pressure (max.) MPa 1,0
Input temperature (max.) °C 40
Suction height (max.) m 0,5
Dimensions and weights
Weight without battery pack kg 1,3
Length x width x height mm 302 x
89 x 252
Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-79
Hand-arm vibration value m/s2 <2,5
Uncertainty K m/s? 0,3
Sound pressure level L,p dB(A) 69
Uncertainty K,a dB(A) 3

Sound power level Ly + K uncer- dB(A) 84
taintywa

Subject to technical modifications.

The warranty conditions issued by our relevant sales
company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

EU Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the machine described below
complies with the relevant basic safety and health re-
quirements in the EU Directives, both in its basic design
and construction as well as in the version placed in cir-
culation by us. This declaration is invalidated by any
changes made to the machine that are not approved by
us.

Product: Pressure cleaner (battery powered)

Type: 1.328-xxx

Currently applicable EU Directives

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2000/14/EC

Harmonised standards used

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-54

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015
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EN IEC 63000:2018

Conformity evaluation procedure used
2000/14/EC: Annex V

Sound power level dB(A)

Measured: 81

Guaranteed: 84

The undersigned act on behalf and under the power of
attorney of the company management.

e

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Chairman of the Board of Management

Documentation supervisor:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Ph.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2021/02/01
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ConS|gnes de sécurité
Veuillez lire la présente notice originale
A I!IJ et la notice originale du bloc-batterie/
chargeur jointe avant la premiére utilisa-
tion de I'appareil. Suivez les instructions qui y figurent.

Conservez les documents pour une utilisation ultérieure

ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

e Outre les remarques dans ce manuel d'utilisation,
vous devez prendre en compte les directives géné-
rales de sécurité et les directives pour la prévention
des accidents du législateur.

e Les panneaux d’avertissement et d'instructions ap-
posés sur I'appareil donnent des remarques impor-
tantes pour un fonctionnement sans risque.

Niveaux de danger

A DANGER
o Indique un danger immédiat qui peut entrainer de
graves blessures corporelles ou la mort.

N AVERTISSEMENT

e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer de graves blessures corporelles ou la
mort.

AN PRECAUTION

e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer des blessures légeres.

ATTENTION

e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer des dommages matériels.

Consignes de sécurité générales

A DAN GER. Risque d'asphyxie. Ne laissez pas
les matériaux d'emballage a la portée des enfants.

AN AVERTISSEMENT e utiiisez I'appareil
uniquement conformément a I'usage prévu. Respectez
les conditions locales et portez attention aux tiers, en
particulier aux enfants, lors de travaux avec I'appareil.
e Les personnes dont les capacités physiques senso-
rielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'ex-
périence ou de connaissance peuvent utiliser I'appareil,
si elles sont correctement surveillées ou si elles ont été
instruites sur I'utilisation sdre de I'appareil et com-
prennent les dangers qui en résultent. e Les enfants ne
sont pas autorisés a utiliser I'appareil. o Surveillez les
enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appa-
reil.

A PRE CAUTION e Les dispositifs de sécurité

servent a assurer votre sécurité. Ne modifiez ou ne dé-
rivez jamais les dispositifs de sécurité.

Fonctionnement

A DANGER . L utilisation dans des zones sou-
mises a des risques d'explosion est interdite. e Lors de
l'utilisation de I'appareil dans des zones dangereuses
(p.ex. stations service), respectez les consignes de sé-
curité correspondantes.

AN AVERTISSEMENT e Ne dirigez pas le jet
d’eau sur des personnes, des animaux, des équipe-
ments électriques sous tension ou des objets épars.

e N'aspergez pas d'objets contenant des substances
dangereuses pour la santé (amiante par exemple).

o Ne nettoyez pas l'appareil sous l'eau courante car il
contient des composants électriques.

N PRECAUTION e Nutilisez pas I'appareil s'il
est tombé auparavant, s'il est visiblement endommagé
ou non étanche. e Ne faites jamais fonctionner I'appa-
reil sans séparateur de systéme au niveau du réseau
d'eau potable, conformément aux prescriptions en vi-
gueur. Assurez-vous que le raccordement de votre ins-
tallation d’eau potable sur laquelle fonctionne le
nettoyeur sous pression est équipé d’un séparateur de
systéme selon la norme EN 12729, type BA. e L'eau
ayant traversé un séparateur n'est plus potable. e Ne
laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il fonc-
tionne. e Utilisez ou stockez I'appareil uniquement
conformément a la description ou a la figure.

ATTENTION . Endommagement de I'appareil di
a une marche a sec. Ne mettez I'appareil sous tension
que si l'alimentation en eau est assurée. e N'utilisez
pas l'appareil a des températures inférieures a 0 °C.

Utilisation conforme

Utilisez le nettoyeur sous pression sans fil exclusive-
ment pour un usage ménager privé.

Le nettoyeur sous pression est congu pour le nettoyage
de machines, véhicules, batiments, outils, fagades, ter-
rasses, appareils de jardinage, etc. a I'aide d’un jet
d’eau.
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Laite vuotaa

1. Laitteen vahainen epétiiviys johtuu tekniikasta. Jos
laite vuotaa paljon, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun asia-
kaspalveluun.

Tekniset tiedot

Laitteen tehotiedot

Kayttéjannite \% 18
Suojaluokka 1]
Toiminta-aika (enintaan) taydelld min 12

akkulatauksella Battery Power 18/
25 -akkupaketilla

Suurin sallittu paine MPa 2,4
Vesiliitanta
Tulopaine (enint.) MPa 1,0
Tulolampétila (enint.) °C 40
Imunostokorkeus (enint.) m 0,5
Mitat ja painot
Paino ilman akkupakettia kg 1,3
Pituus x leveys x korkeus mm 302 x
89 x 252
Madritetyt arvot EN 60335-2-79 mukaan
Kasi-kasivarsi-tarindarvo m/s? <2,5
Epavarmuus K m/s? 0,3
Aénenpainetaso Ly dB(A) 69
Epéavarmuus Kpa dB(A) 3
Aanen tehotaso Ly + dB(A) 84

epavarmuus Ky

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan.

Jokaisessa maassa ovat voimassa vastaavan myynti-
yhtién julkaisemat takuuehdot. Korjaamme laitteessa
mahdollisesti iimenevat hairiét takuuajan kuluessa mak-
sutta, jos hairididen syyna ovat olleet materiaali- tai val-
mistusvirheet. Takuutapauksessa pyydamme ottamaan
yhteytta ostotositteen kanssa jalleenmyyjaan tai 1ahim-
paan valtuutettuun asiakaspalveluun.

(Osoite, katso takasivu)

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Taten vakuutamme, etté jaljempéna kuvattu kone vas-
taa suunnittelultaan ja rakenteeltaan sekad meidan
markkinoille tuomanamme mallina EU-direktiivien olen-
naisia turvallisuus- ja terveysvaatimuksia. Jos konetta
muutetaan ilman meidan hyvéksyntddmme, tdman va-
kuutuksen voimassaolo raukeaa.

Tuote: Painepesuri (akkukayttdinen)

Tyyppi: 1.328-xxx

Sovellettavat EU-direktiivit

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2000/14/EY

Sovelletut yhdenmukaistetut standardit

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-54

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN IEC 63000:2018

Sovellettu vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointime-
nettely

2000/14/EY: liite V

Ainen tehotaso dB(A)

Mitattu: 81

Taattu: 84

Allekirjoittaneet toimivat yrityksen johdon puolesta ja
valtuuttamina.

IGgec

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Chairman of the Board of Management

Dokumentointivastaava:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kéarcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Puh.: +49 7195 14-0

Faksi: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 1.2.2021
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Y1odeigeig ac@aAegiag
Mpiv amé TNV TPpWTN XPHON TNG
A LIIJ OUOKEUNG, SIaBACTE QUTO TO TTIPWTOTUTIO

0dnyILV XpAong KaBwg Kal TO OXETIKO

TTPWTOTUTIO OBNYIWV XPrONG UTTATAPIWV/QOPTICTH.

E@apuddete autég TIg 0dnyieg. PUAGETE Ta eyXelpidia yia

UETAYEVEDTEPN XPRON 1 YIO TOV ETTOPEVO IBIOKTATN.

o EkT6G a1rd TIG UTTODBEIEEIG OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPrIoNng
TIPETTEI VO TNPEITE KAl TOUG I0XUOVTEG YEVIKOUG
KavoviopoUg ao@aAgiag Kal TTpéANYNg atuxnuaTwy.

o O1 TTPOEIBOTTOINTIKEG TTIVAKIDES KAl Of TTIVOKIDEG
UTTODEIEWV TTOU €ival TOTTOBETNPEVEG OTO EpyaAeio,
TIAPEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG UTTOBEICEIS YIa TNV a0PaAAR
AeiToupyia.

AilaBaBpioeig KIvEUvwv

A KINAYNOZ

® Y1r6oeién Gueoou kivoUvou, o orroiog odnyei o€
oofapous Tpauuatiopous f Bdvaro.

A MPOEIAOINOIHEH

® Yrodeién mbavwg emikivouvng Kardoraong, n ormoia
umopei va odnynaoer oe oofapouls TpauuaTiouous f
Bavaro.
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AN TTIPOXOXH

o Yodeién mbavwg emikivduvng karaoTaong, n omoia
umopei va odnynoel o€ EAQQPEIS TpauuaTououg.

NMPOZOXH

o Yrooeién mbavwg emikivduvng Kardoraong, n omoia
umopei va odnynaoel o€ UAIKES {nuieg.

levikég urodeieig aopalsiag

A KINAYN (0) 3 Kivéuvog aouéiag. Puldooere

TIC pePPPAves ouokeuaoiag pakpid améd maidid.

N TIPOEIAOIOIHEH « Xpnaoiuorroiegite To
£pyaAgio pévo yia Tov OKOTTO TToU TTPOoOopIETal.
AauBavere uréwn TS TOTTIKES TUVONKES Kal TIPOOEXETE
Kard tn xpron Tou pyalegiou Tnv mapouaia GAAwv
avBpwrrwy, Kai 1diaitepa Tadiwy. e AToua e
TTEPIOPIOUEVES TWUATIKES, AIOONTNPIAKES 1) VONTIKES
IKQVOTNTES 1 XWPIS ETTAPKN TTEIPA KAl YVWOEIS
EMTPETTETAI VA XPNOILOTTOIOUV T OUCKEUN UOVO LIE
emiBAewn n av Toug éxer €§nynBei amrd drouo umetBuvo
yia Tnv ao@paAeId Tous n ao@aAng xprnon TG CUCKEUNS
Kal av Karavoouv Toug KIVOUVOUS TToU UTITopolv va
mpoKUWouv aro autrjv. e Ta maidid dev MTPETTETAI va
Xpnoiuotroijoouv TN ouokeun. e EmpBAémere Ta maidid,
ware va egiote BéBRaior 611 dev Taifouv UE TN CUOKEUN.

AN [TIPOXOXH « o diaraéeis aopaleiag
Xpnoiuevouv yia tnv mpoortaocia oag. Mnv aAAdlere n
Xpnaiuorroleire oté 1§ dIaTaéeIS aopaAgiag.

AegiToupyia

A KINAYNOZ « Armrayopeveral n Asitoupyia og
TEPIOXES, OTTOU UQioTaTal kivouvog ékpnéng. e Kard n
XP1ON TNS OUOKEUNS O€ ETTIKIVOUVOUS XWPOUS (TT. X. OE
mparipia Kauaiuwv) Tnpeite Toug avaAoyous
Kavoviouous ao@paAeiag.

A\ POEIAOINOIHZH . Mnv otpépere Tn pimrh
vePOU € avBpwITouS, {Wa, EVEPYOTTOINUEVO NAEKTPIKO
géommAioud N xaAapad avrikeipeva. e Mnv wekalere
avTIKEiuEVa Tou Tepiéxouv BAaBEPG yia TNV uyeia UAIKG
(1. X. auiavrog). @ H ouokeun TepIExel NAEKTPIKG SOUIKG
géapriuara, unv tnv kabapilere KATw Ao TPEXOUUEVO
VEPO.

N [TIPOXZOXH « Mnv xpnaiuorroigite Tn cuokeun,
£QV vwpiTepa Exel TTEOEI, PEPEI EUPAVEIS {NUIES N
TapoucIddel SIaPPOES. ® SUNPWVA LE TOUS IOXUOVTES
KavoviouoUS unv XpnoiUOTTOIEITE TTOTE T) CUOKEUN OTO
SikTuo TOTIUOU VEPOU XwpiS draxwploTikr BaABida
avremaTpoens. BeBaiwoeite 611 n advdeon g povadag
KATEPYQOIAS OIKIAKWY UOATWY, IE TNV OTTOIa AEITOUPYEI N
ouokeun kaBapiouou tieong, o1abétel BaABida
avremoTpo@ns kard EN 12729 Tumog BA. e To vepd
Tou péel péoa amé pia BaABida avremoTpopns
Bewpeital un méoiuo. @ Mnv aprvere TOTE TN OUOKEUN
Xwpic emiBAewn, 600 Bpiokeral o€ AsiToupyia.

® XPNOIUOTTOIEITE 1) ATTOBNKEUETE TN CUOKEUN IOVO
oupQwva ue TNV TEPIYPAPN Kai/f TIS EIKOVES.
TMTPOXZOXH « BAdGBeg otn ouokeun Adyw énpng
Aeitoupyiag. Evepyorrolgite Tn ouokeun pévo érav
Siaopalilerar n rpopodoaia vepou. e Mnv
XPNOILUOTIOIEITE T CUOKEUN O€ BEPLIOKPATiES KATwW aTTé
0 °C.

MpoBAeépevn xpRon

XpNOIYOTIOINOTE TN CUCKEUN KaBapiopoU Trieong-
uTTaTtapia atrokAEIGTIKA yIa OIKIaKA XprAon.

H ouokeur| kaBapiopou TTieang TrpoopideTal yia Tov
KOBAPIOUO PNXavNUATWY, OXNUATWY, OIKOSOPWY,

€pYaAEiWV, TTPOTOWEWY, BEPAVTWY, UNXAVNUATWY
KATTOU KATT. JE PITTA vEPOU UWNANG TTiEoNG.

MpooTtacia Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG

&y Ta UNIKG OUOKEUaoiag ival avaKUKAWGIUA.
%@ AVOKUKAWVETE TIG CUOKEUQTIEG UE
TrEPIBAAAOVTIKG 0pBO6 TPATTO.
O1 NAEKTPIKEG Kal NAEKTPOVIKEG TUOKEUEG
TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTIMO OVAKUKAWOIUA UAIKG Kal,
= OUXVG, €TTIONG €EQPTANATA OTTWG UTTATAPIES
atTAéG, eTava@opTI{opeveG ) Aadia, TTou o€
TePITTWOon AavBaopévng Xxpriong r amméppiyng
uTTOpOUV Va Béoouv o€ Kivduvo Tnv avBpwITivn uyeia
kal 7o ePIBGAAov. QGT600, AUTG Ta CUCTATIKG gival
aTTapaiTNTA YIa TN OWOTA ASIToupyia TG oUoKeUng. Ol
OUOKEUEG TTOU PEPOUV QUTO TO GUHBOAO dev ETTITPETTETAI
va aTroppiTITovTal Hadi ME Ta OIKIOKA aTTOpPiMpaTa.
(ﬁ) Epyaoieg kaBapiopol 1mou Trapdyouv eAaiolxa
uypa@ améBAnTa, .. TTAUON KIVNTAPWY 1 TNG KATW
TIAEUPAG OXNUATWY, YUTTOPOUV va ekTeEAOUVTal HOVO O€
Béoeig TTAUVTNpiou TToU €ival EEOTTAICEVEG E
diaxwpioth Aadiol.
(1?) H Ajwn vepou atrd dnudoieg TTNYEG DEV ETTITPETTETAI
O€ OPICPEVEG XWPEG.
Ymodei§eig oxeTikd pe cuoTarikd (REACH)
Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOQOpPIEG OXETIKA JE TO CUCTATIKA
Ba Bpeite oTn dieuBuvon: www.kaercher.de/REACH

MapeAkopeva Kal avTaAAOKTIKA

XpnoIYOTIOIEITE HOVO YVATIa TTAPEAKOPEVA Kal YVATIa
avTaAAGKTIKG, KABWG QUTE EyyUuwVTal TNV aGPaAn Kai
a1TPAOKOTITN AEITOUPYIO TNG CUOKEUNG.
MAnpogopieg OXETIKG pE Ta TTAPEAKOPEVA KAl TO
avTaAAakTIkG Ba Bpeite aTn dielBuvon
www.kaercher.com.
Ei81k6 g§dpTnua

XPNOIUOTTIOINOTE HOVO TTPOCIPETIKG EIDIKG TTAPEAKOUEVA
pe Tnv eTikéTa "Handheld" kai éva pytrAe Buopa.

03nyieg yia cuoTOoIXio UTTATAPIWV KOl POPTIOTH

HTTaTapioag

Ta ako6houBa cival dlabéoipa wg e18IKG TTapeAKOPEVa:
o O1 pmratapieg / popTIOTEG TTOU BEV TTEPIAapBAvOVTaI
aTov TTapadoTéo eEOTTAIONG i TToU aTTaITouvTal
€TTITTAéOV
‘Evag TaXUQOPTIOTAG KAl JIG CUCTOIXIO YTTATOPIWV
JE YEYOAUTEPN XWPENTIKOTNTA

MapadoTéog eSOTTAIOCNOG

O TrapadoTéog EOTTAICUOG TNG GUOKEUNG OTTEIKOVIETAl
€TTAVW OTn cuokeuaaoia. Katd Tnv agaipeon atmo
ouoKeuaaia EAEYETE TNV TTANPOTNTA TWV TTEPIEXOUEVWIV.
Y& TEPITITWON TTOU AgiTToUV TTaPEAKOUEVA 1) £XOUV
TIPOKANBET {NUIEG KOTA TN PETAPOPA, EVNUEPWOTE TOV
TTpounBeuTA 0OG.

Alardeig aopaleiog
Ac@dAion S10KOTITN CUOKEUNG

H ac@dANion KAEIBWVEI TOV JIAKOTITN CUCKEUAG KAl
QTTOTPETTEI TNV aKOUCIA EVEPYOTTOINAN TNG CUOKEUNG.

ZU0uBoAd ETTAVW OTN CUOKEUN

Q

H ouokeun dev emITPETTETAI VO OUVOEETAI
dueoa oT1o dNPGOIo BikTUO TTOTIKOU VEPOU.
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Meprypa@n ouoKEURg

2€ aUTEG TIG 0dNYiEg AsIToupyiag TTEPIYPAPETAl O

péyioTog duvatdg £E0TTAIONSG. ZT0 TTaPaAdOTED UAIKS

UTTAPXOUV dIapopEég avaAoya e To povTEAO (avaTpégTe

OTNn CUOKEUAOIa).

IyxAuata oTn ogAida diaypapudaTwy

Eikéva A
MTTeK €TTITIEONG PITIAG YIO KAVOVIKEG EPYQTieES
KaBapiopou

@ ToUpUTTO PTTEK YIA ETTIHOVOUG PUTTOUG

(3®) Zexheidwpa akpouaiou

(®) Zwhrvag wekaopou

(®) Mivaxida 10Oy

@ MAAKTPO aTTac@AAIONG UTTATOPIWV

(@) Aogahion BIaKOTITN CUOKEUNG

AlakdTITNG A€ITOUpYiag

(9) Z0vdeon vepol e AeTITO QiATPO

2UoKeur KaBapiopou TTieang-yTraTapia

@ >0vdeoOG yIa T oUvdean vepou

@ **A\GOTIXO KATIOU (EVIOXUPEVO PE UQAOHA,
SiapeTpog TouAdiioTov 1/2 ivioeg (13 mm), prjkog
TOUAGXIOTOV 7,5 m, ug TaxuoUvOET O TTou diaTiBeTal
OTO EUTTOPIO)

@ **Zwhivag avappéenong KARCHER SH 5
Handheld yia rapoxn vepou atrd avoixta doxeia

*Mmatapieg Battery Power 18/25

@ *Baoikog @opTioTrg Battery Power 18 V

* MpoaIpeTIKA, ** ETMITTPOCOETWG ATTAPAiTNTO

Mrrartapigg

H guokeun ptropei va Aeitoupyei pévo pe 800 ouoToIxieg
umrartapiwv 18 V Karcher Battery Power .

Oéon o€ AsiToupyia

DOpTION CUCTOIXIOG UTTATAPIWV
1. ®PoprtioTe TN oucToIXia uTTATAPIWY (BA. 0dNYieg
A€ITOUPYIQG yIa TN GUCTOIXIO PTTOTAPIWV).
Tomo8érnon ymarapiag
1. QBnaTe TN CUCTOIKIA PTTATAPIWY OTNV UTTODOXH TG
OUOKEUNG, JEXPI VO aKOUTETE TOV X0 EPAPHOYNAG.
Eikéva B
Mapoxn vepou
MNa 11G TINEG oUVdEONG BAETTE TNV TTIvVaKida TUTTOU 1 TO
KEPAAaIO TexvIKG aToixeEia.
Tnpeite TOUG KavovIopoUG TNG UTTNPETiag udpodoTnang.
ZUvdeon og aywyo vepou
1. BidwoTe Tov oUvOETO 0T oUVOEDN VEPOU TNG
OUOKEUNG.
Eikéva C
2. ZuvdéoTe To AdoTIXo KATTou (Bev TrepIAapBaveral
aTov TTapadoTéo £EOTTAIONG) GTOV GUUTTAEKTN OTN
ouvdean vepou.
3. ZuvdéoTe TO AAOTIXO KATTOU GTRV TPOPOdOTia
vepOU.
4. Avoigte evieAwg Tn Bpuon.
Avappoepnon vepoU ammd avoixTd doxeia
H Trapolca ouokeur kaBapiopou Trieang evaeikvuTal
yla Xprion e Tov EUKAPTITO CwARva avappdenong
KARCHER SH 5 Handheld (£181kd TrapeAkSpeva, Kwd.
TapayyeAiag 2.644-124,0) yia avappoenon
ETMPAVEIOKWY UDATWYV, TT.X., a1T6 doxEeia duBpIwvV

udATWV A HIKPEG Aipveg (P€yioTo Uwog avappdepnang,

BAéTre ke@AAaio Texvikd oToIXEia).

Kard tn Aeiroupyia avappdenaong dev xpelddetal o

oUvOETNOG YIa Tn oUVOEDT VEPOU.

1. TepioTe Tov eEAaoTIKG CWAAVA avappdPnong Pe
vePO.

2. BidwoTe Tov EAAOTIKO CWARvVa avappodenaong oTnv
utrodoxr vePOU TNG GUOKEUNG Kal QVOPTAOTE TOV OE
Hia TTnyr vepou (yia TTapddelyua oto Soxeio
opBpiwv udAaTWV).

3. E&aepwoTe Tov €0kauTITO CWARVA avappdenong.

Ymédeién

Eav eivar amrapaitnto, apaipéoTte Tov CwARva Wekaouou

TpIv £EAEPWOETE TOV EUKAUTITO CwARvVa avappoenong.
a Evepyotroiote Tn guokeun, BA. KepdAaio

Ekkivnon unxaviuarog).

b AeitoupynoTe TN cuokeun éwg 6Tou dEV PaivovTal
AAANeG QUOOAIDEG aépa aTOV CWARVa
avappoenang.

¢ A@AaoTe eAeUBepO TOV DIAKATITN AEITOUpPYiag.

d Ao@aAioTe ToV dIGKOTITN TNG GUOKEUNG HE TNV
aoc@aAion.

TomroBeTAOTE TOV CWANVA YEKAOHOU KAl TO
aKpo®Uaoio

1. Zuvdéate Tov €mBUPNTS CWARVA WeKAGUOU Kal
OTEPEWOTE TOV TIEPIOTPEPOVTAG TOV KATA 90°.

2. ZmpwéTe TO €mMOBUPUNTS aKPOPUOIO OTOV CWARVA
WeKaopoU PEXPI VO OKOUTTE 0 X0G aoPAAIoNG GTN
Béon Tou.

Eikéva D

Ymédeién

la va armoouvoETETe TO akpoYUaIo, TTATHCTE TNV

amac@daAion Tou aKpo@uUaiou TTPOS Ta KATwW Kai

TpaBnére 10.

NMPOXOXH

Znpn Asitoupyia Tng avriiag

lMpoékAnan {nuiwv otn ouokeun

Av dev avamTuxBei riean atn ouokeun uéoa o€ 2 Aerid,
ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN OUOKEUN KAl EVEPYNOTE OUNPWVA

e TIC uTTOOEiEEIS OTO KEQGAaio Avriuerwrmion BAaBuv.

Ekkivnon pnxaviparog
1. Ag@noTte TNV ao@daAion Tou dIaKATITN CUOKEUNG.
Eikéva E
2. TéoTe Tov BIaKATITN AgIToupyiag.

AeiIToupyia PHE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO
Ymédeién .
Ta n @povrtida Tou oxnuarog, n KARCHER odag
TTPOCYEPEI PIGAES WwekaauoU KabapiaTikou.
ZuvioTWHEVN PéBodog kabapiopou
1. WekdoTe Aiyo aTTOppuTIAVTIKO OTN OTEYVA ETTIQAVEIQ
Kal a@raTe va 5pdoel (VO pn OTEYVWOEI).
2. ZemAUveTE TOUG dlaAupévoug pUTTOUG JE PITTN
Trieong.
AilakoTrr) AeiToupyiag
A@rioTe eAeUBepO TOV BIOKOTITN AgIToupyiag.
2. Ao@aAioTe TOV BIOKOTITN TNG OUGKEUNG PE TNV
ao@aAion.

-

A@aipeon prrarapiog
Ymédeién
& TEPITTTWON un xpnong yia peydAa diaorriuara
aQaIPEDTE TNV PTTATapPIia Ao T CUOKEUN Kail
TPOOTATEWTE TNV ATTO avapuodia xpHon.
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-

MNa va armrag@aliceTe TNV PTratapia meESTe TO
TTARKTPO aTTac@AAIoNG TTPOG Ta KATW.
A@aipéaTe TNV PTTaTAPia OTTO TN GUOKEUN.
Eikéva F

TepuaTiopog Aseitoupyiag
AonaTe eAelBepo TOV BIOKOTITN AgITOUpYiag.
KAegioTe Tn Bpuon.
MéoTe TOV BIOKOTITN ASITOUPYiag.
H utrdpxouoa Trieon TN CUCKEUR PEILVETAL.
ATTOOUVOEDTE TN GUOKEUH aTTO TNV TTAPOoXK VEPOU.
Ac@aAioTE TOV DIAKOTITN TNG OUOKEURG PE TNV
ag@aAion.
AgaipéoTte TNV pmratapia (BA. KepaAaio Agaipeon
urrarapiag).

AN\ MPOXOXH

Mn tipnon Twv odnyiwv oxXETIKA pE To BApog

Kivduvog tpauuariopol kai mpokAnong {nuiwv

Kard mn perapopd mpooé€re 1o BApog Tou unxaviuarog.

1. Katd tn YETaQOPE O€ OXNUATA OTEPEWOTE TN
OuoKeun €vavTti oAioBnong Kal avaTpoTnG.

ATtrolnkeuon

AN\ MPOsOXH

Mn tiipnon Twv odnyIwv OXeTIKA pe TO BdpOog

Kivéuvog tpaupuatiopol Kai TpokAnong ¢nuiwv

Kard tnv amoBrikeuan mpooééTe 1o BAPOS TNG CUOKEUNS.

® AT0ONKeUETE TN GUOKEUN POVO O€ ECWTEPIKOUG
XWPOUG.

® TOTTOBETAOTE TN GUOKEUN TTAVW O€ MIa ETTITTEDN
EmMQAveIa.

®povTida ka1 cuvTApnon

A\ KINAYNOs

AavOaouévog kabapiouoég

BpaxukUkAwpa

IMpiv ammé kGBe epyaadia oTn CUOKEUR, ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE
T OUOKEUN Kal ATTOOUVOEETE TIC UTTATAPIES.

Mnv kaBapilete Tn ouokeun pe évav owAnva vepou N ue
Séaun vepou uwnAng tieong.

MPOXOXH

AavOaouévog kabapiouoég

Kivduvog mpokAnang {nuidg.

Mnv xpnoiuorroigite Toté okANPa 1 KAUOTIKG
KaBapIoTIKA UAIKG.

H ouokeur| dev xpeldleTal ouvTipnon.

KaBapiopog cuokeung
1. KaBapilete TN OUCKEURA PE Eva UypO TTAVI.
KaBapiouég @iAtpou o1n oUvdeon vepou

MPOXOXH

XaAaopévn onra orn ouvdeon vepou

[MpoékAnon ¢nuikiv otn ouokeun amoé BPWUIKO VEPO
EAéyére tn onra yia {nuiég TpoToU TNV TOTTOBETATETE OTN
ouvdean vepou.

KaBapioTe, av xpeidgeTal, 10 iATpo 0Tn oUvdean vePoU.
ApaipéaTe Tov oUvOETPO atrd TNV UTTOd0XN VEPOU.
TpaBngre €§w Tn onTa.

KaBapioTe To QIATPO pE TPEXOUPEVO VEPOD.
ToTmoBeTAOTE TO QIATPO OTNV UTTOBOXK VEPOU.

A

ok wh=

[

hwnN =

Avripetwion BAaBwv

A\ KINAYNOS

Ayyiypa s§aptnudrwyv mou diappéovral amo peuua

Kivduvog nAektpommAnéiag

IMpiv arré kGOe pyacia oTn CUTKEUN, ATTEVEQYOTTOIEITE

T OUOKEUN Kal QTTOOUVOEETE TIS UTTATAPIES.

AvabBETeTe TIC EPYATIES ETTIOKEUNS KAl TIS EPYAOIES O

NAeKTPIKG SOpIKA e€apTrpaTa uévo oTo e€0U0I0d0TNIEVO

TUAMA €EUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

Me tn BonBeia Tou TTAPAKATW TTiVOKA UTTOPEITE va

QVTINETWTTIOETE HOVOI 0aG aTTAéG BAGBEG.

Edv éxete apgiBoAieg, TTapakahoUue atreubuvBeite GTO

£¢ouo10d0TNUEVO THAPA £EUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

H ouokeun dev Asitoupyei

Ol ptratapieg dev kGBovTal CWOTA OTN CUOKEUN

1. QBnoTe TN ouaToIXia UTTATOPIWY GTNV UTTOB0XH TNG
OUOKEUNG, HEXPI VO AKOUTETE TOV X0 EQAPUOYAG.

H kat@oTtaon @opTIoNG TWV PTTATAPIWY gival TTOAU

XOHNAR

1. ®oprtioTe TNV pTIATAPIA.

Ol ytrarapieg utrepBeppuaivovTal

1. AQaIpECTE TN GUOTOIXIO UTTATAPIWY ATTO TN GUOKEUN
KOl QQAOTE TNV VO KPUWOEL.

2. Mnv a@AVeTe TN GUOKEUN KaI TN GUCTOIXIO
uTTaTapiwy atov AAIO.

H ouaoToixia pratapiwv A 0 QoPTIOTAG Eival

eAATTWHATIKOI

1. AVTIKOTQOTAGTE TN oUCTOIXia YTTATAPIWY A TOV
POpPTIOTH.

H ouokeun amevepyotroigital autodUvapa

YmepBépuavaon TNG GUOKEUAG ) TNG YTTaTapiag

1. AQNOTE TN CUOKEUNA 1 TNV PTTATOPIO VO KPUWOEL.

H ouokeun dev mapdyel ieon

To akpo@UaOIo €ival BPWUIKO

1. ATopakpUveTe TN pUTTAVON ATTO TNV OTTA YTTEK PE
pia BeAdva.

2. ZeTAUVETE ATTIO PTTPOCTA WE VEPO TO AKPOPUTIO.

H 1rapoxn vepou gival TToAU pIkpn

1. Avoigre evieAwg Tn Bpuon.

2. EAéyEre av gival eTapkng n Trapoxn vepou.

3. EA&yETe TO QIATPO AETITOKOKKWYV PUTTWYV OTN
ouvdean vepou.

Mn oTeyavi) cuokeun

1. Mia pikpr dlappor} oTn CUOKEUH BewpeiTal
(PUOIOAOYIKA YIa TEXVIKOUG AOYOUG. Z€ TTEPITITWON
€vtovng dIoPPONG, EVNHEPWAOTE TNV
e¢oualodotnuévn uttnpecia eEuTTNPETNONG
TTEAQTWV.

TeXvikd oTOIXEiO

ZToIXEiO I0XU0G CUOKEUNG
Taon Aeitoupyiog \ 18
Katnyopia TrpooTtaaciog I

Xpbvog Asitoupyiag (U€y.) katd  min 12
TNV TTARPN GOPTION TNG CUCTOIXIAG

UTTATOPIWY PE GUOTOIXIT

pmatapiwyv Battery Power 18/25

Méy. emTpeTTA TTiEoN MPa 2,4
ZUyvdeon vepol

Mieon apoxng (Héy.) MPa 1,0
O¢eppokpaaia TapoxNG (HEY.) °C 40
"Yyog avappoenang (péy.) m 0,5

AlaoTdoeig kai Bdpn
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Bdpog xwpig pmratapieg kg 1,3
Mnkog x TTAGTOG X UYog mm 302 x
89 x 252

MeTpnuéveg Tipég katd EN 60335-2-79
Tiuf dovAcewv xeploU-Bpaxiova m/s® <2,5
ABeBaioTTa K m/s2 0,3

ZT60un NXNTIKAG Trieong Loa dB(A) 69
ABeBaidTnTa Koa dB(A) 3
1ABpN NXNTIKAG 10XU0G Lyya + dB(A) 84

ABeBaidTnTa Kyya

Me Tnv em@QUAAgN TEXVIKWY aAAaywV.

Eyyinon

2¢ KGBe xwpa 1GXUOUV oI 6pol Eyyunang ol OTToiol
ekdidovTal atrd TNV apuddia eTaipeia diavoung Hag.
Tuxov BAGBeg oTn ouokeur oag £mdlopBwvovTal atd
eUAG Xwpig xpéwaon eviég TNG TTpoBeopiag eyydnong,
epooov ogeilovTal o€ TPAANA UAIKOU i KATOOKEUNG. Z€
TEPITITWON £yyUnong ammeubuvOeite oTov TTpounBeuTh
aag ) 10 TTANOIE0TEPO £E0UCI0D0TNHEVO THANA
€EUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWYV, TIPOCKOUI{OVTAG TO
TTOPACTATIKO TNG AYyOPdG.

(y1a dieuBuvaoelg BAETTE TNV TTiow oeAida)

AAAwon ocuppépewong EE

Me 10 TTapdv dNAWVOUPE OTI N TTOPAKATW PNXav AGyw
TOU OX€EDIAOMOU KaI TOU TUTTOU KOTAOKEUAG TNG KABWG
Kal aTnV €kdoon Tnv oTroia éxoupe dlaBéoel oTnv ayopd
TTANPOI TIG OXETIKEG BATIKEG QTTAITACEIG YIa TNV
ao@aAeia kal TNV uyeia Twv Odnyiwy EE. e mepiTtwon
TPOTTOTIOINONG TNG UNXAVIAG TTOU JEV £XEI CUPPWVNOET
UE EPAG, auTh n BAWGT AKUPWVETAL.

Mpoidv: Zuokeun kaBapiopou pe Trieon (UTTaTapiag)
Tutrog: 1.328-xxx

ZxeTikég Odnyieg EE

2014/35/EE

2014/30/EE

2011/65/EE

2000/14/EK

E@appolopeva evappoviouéva TTpoTUTIa

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-54

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN IEC 63000:2018

E¢@appolopevn diadikagia agioAdynong
ouppGpYWoNg

2000/14/EK: MNapdapTtnua V

Z1a0uN NXNTIKAG 1I0XU0g dB(A)

MeTtpnuévn: 81

Eyyunuévn: 84

O1 uttoypdPovTeG EvePyoUV KAt EVTOAN Kal PE
TAnpegoUoio atd Tn dieUBuvaon TNG ETAIPEIAG.
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Givenlik bilgileri
Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan 6nce orijinal

A || isletim kilavuzunu ve ekli aki paketi /sarj

aleti orijinal isletim kilavuzunu okuyun.

Bu bilgilere gére hareket edin. Kilavuzlari daha sonra

tekrar kullanmak ya da cihazin sonraki kullanicilarina

iletmek Uzere saklayin.

e lsletim kilavuzundaki uyarilarin yaninda yasa koyu-
cunun belirledigi giivenlik ve kaza 6nleme yénetme-
ligini dikkate almalisiniz.

e Cihaza takili olan uyari ve bilgi levhalari, tehlikesiz
bir igletim igin énemli bilgiler verir.

Tehlike kademeleri

A TEHLIKE

o Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6liime neden olan
direkt bir tehlikeye ydnelik uyari.

AN UYARI

o Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da éliime neden olabi-
lecek olasi tehlikeli bir duruma yo6nelik uyari.

AN TEDBIR
e Hafif yaralanmalara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir
duruma yénelik uyari.

DIKKAT
e Maddi hasarlara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir
duruma yénelik uyari.

Genel giivenlik bilgileri

A TEHLIKE Bogulma tehlikesi. Ambalaj folyo-
larini gocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

AN\ UYARI ¢ Cihazi sadece amacina uygun bir se-
kilde kullanin. Yerel kosullari dikkate alin ve cihazla ¢a-
lismalar esnasinda Ugtincii sahislara ve 6zellikle
cocuklara dikkat edin. e Fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel
kabiliyetleri azalmig veya deneyim ve bilgi eksikligi olan
kigiler, yalnizca diizgiin sekilde g6zetim altinda tutulma-
lar1 ya da glivenlik konusunda egitilmis bir kisi tarafin-
dan cihazin gdvenli kullanimt ile ilgili talimat almalari ve
ortaya cikan tehlikeleri anlamalari durumunda cihazi
kullanabilirler. e Cocuklarin bu cihazi kullanmasi ya-
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THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.kaercher.com/welcome W % % % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns lhre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resefie su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Kércher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
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